Sensitivity disclosure analysis and assumptions

The Department’s sensitivity to market risk is determined based on the observed range
of actual historical data for the preceding five-year period, with all variables other than
the primary risk variable held constant. The Department cannot be expected to predict
movements in market rates and prices. Sensitivity analyses shown are for illustrative
purposes only. A movement of 100 basis points up and down (2015: 100 down and 100
up) in market interest rates (AUD) is ‘reasonably possible’ over the next 12 months.

Table 14 discloses the impact on the Department’s net result and equity for each
category of financial instrument held by the Department at year-end as presented to
key management personnel, if the above movements were to occur.

The interest rates applied to the vehicle leases are not variable or floating in nature.
Therefore, the vehicle leases are not subject to the sensitivity analysis prescribed under
this standard.

Table 14—Market risk exposure

  Interest rate risk

(-100 basis

points)
(+100 basis

points)

2016
Carrying amount

$m
Net result

$m
Net result

$m

Financial assets

Cash and deposits—Department 205.4 - -

Cash and deposits—Schools1 497.8 (5.0) 5.0

Receivables  86.0 - -

Term deposits2 274.9 (2.8) 2.8

Financial liabilities - - -

Payables 393.8

Borrowings 249.6 - -

Total increase/(decrease)  (7.7) 7.7

  Interest rate risk

(-100 basis

points)
(+100 basis

points)

2015
Carrying amount

$m
Net result

$m
Net result

$m

Financial assets

Cash and deposits—Department 157.5 - -

Cash and deposits—Schools3 557.8 (5.6) 5.6

Receivables 59.9 - -

Term deposits4 132.5 (1.3) 1.3

 - - -

Financial liabilities

Payables 296.1 - -

Borrowings 255.1 - -

Total increase/(decrease)  (6.9) 6.9

1 Sensitivity of cash and equivalents: sensitivity impact on net result due to a +/-100 basis points movement in market interest rate is
$497.8 million x +/- 1 per cent = +/- $5.0 million.

2 Sensitivity of term deposits: sensitivity impact on net result due to a +/-100 basis points movement in market interest rate is $274.9
million x +/- 1 per cent = +/- $2.8 million.

3 Sensitivity of cash and equivalents: sensitivity impact on net result due to a +/-100 basis points movement in market interest rate is
$557.8 million x +/- 1 per cent = +/- $5.6 million.

4 Sensitivity of term deposits: sensitivity impact on net result due to a +/-100 basis points movement in market interest rate is